(c) “Foreign exchange risk” sets out how this component of price risk is managed and measured.

 Th e Authority’s policy to manage price risk is via diversifi cation and selection of securities and other
fi nancial instruments within specifi ed limits set by the Investment Committee. Th e majority of the
Authority’s equity investments is publicly traded and is included in the S&P 500 Index. Th e overall market
position of these equity investments is monitored on a daily basis by the fund managers and is reviewed
on a quarterly basis by the members of the Investment Committee. Compliance with the Authority’s fund
management mandate is reported to the members of the Investment Committee by an external investment
consultant on a quarterly basis.

 Impaired available-for-sale equity securities, managed by fund managers and managed internally

 At the balance sheet date, assuming that all other variables are held constant, a 5% increase/(decrease)
in the underlying equity prices would increase/(decrease) the fair values of the equity securities in other
comprehensive income and presented as fair value reserve in statement of changes in reserve and income
and expenditure by the following amounts:

2009 2008

+5%
scenario

-5%
scenario

+5%
scenario

-5%
scenario

$ $ $ $

Equity securities, managed by
fund managers

Other comprehensive income and
presented in fair value reserve in
statement of changes in reserve (549,033) - (1,271,218) -

Income and expenditure 1,140,140 (591,107) 3,844,581 (2,573,363)

Equity securities, managed internally

Income and expenditure - - 144,866 (144,866)

FS31

Th e Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore
Financial statements

Year ended 31 December 2009

 Available-for-sale equity securities, managed by fund managers and managed internally, not impaired

 At the balance sheet date, assuming that all other variables are held constant, a 5% increase/(decrease)
in the underlying equity prices would increase/(decrease) the fair values of the equity securities in other
comprehensive income and presented as fair value reserve in statement of changes in reserve and income
and expenditure by the following amounts:

2009 2008

+5%
scenario

-5%
scenario

+5%
scenario

-5%
scenario

$ $ $ $

Equity securities, managed by
fund managers

Other comprehensive income and
presented in fair value reserve in
statement of changes in reserve 9,512,083 (8,854,270) 2,554,037 (1,175,007)

Income and expenditure - (657,813) - (1,379,030)

Equity securities, managed internally

Other comprehensive income and
presented in fair value reserve in
statement of changes in reserve 176,679 (176,679) - -

(b) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk arises from the eff ects of fl uctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on
the fair value of fi nancial assets and liabilities and future cash fl ow. Th e Authority holds debt securities and
derivatives (swaps and futures) that expose the Authority to fair value interest rate risk.

 Available-for-sale debt securities, managed by fund managers

 At the balance sheet date, assuming that all other variables are held constant and no loss event has
occurred, a 100 basis point increase/(decrease) in the interest rate would (decrease)/increase the fair values

[…]

calculation

-100 basis
point

calculation

+100 basis
point

calculation

-100 basis
point

calculation

$ $ $ $

Other comprehensive income and
presented in fair value reserve in
statement of changes in reserve (10,630,925) 11,157,113 (9,274,927) 9,695,269

FS32

Th e Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore
Financial statements

Year ended 31 December 2009

 At the  balance sheet date, assuming that all other variables are held constant, a 100 basis point increase/
(decrease) in interest rate would increase/(decrease) the interest income of the fl oating rate debt securities
recorded in income and expenditure by the following amounts:

2009 2008

+100 basis
point

calculation

-100 basis
point

calculation

+100 basis
point

calculation

-100 basis
point

calculation

$ $ $ $

Income and expenditure 723,520 (723,520) 885,459 (885,459)

 Derivatives (futures and swaps), managed by fund managers

 At the balance sheet date, if interest rates had been 100 basis point higher/lower with all other variables
held constant, the increase/(decrease) in the fair values of the derivatives (swaps and futures) in the income
and expenditure would be as follows:

2009 2008

+100 basis
point

calculation

-100 basis
point

calculation

+100 basis
point

calculation

-100 basis
point

calculation

$ $ $ $

Income and expenditure 2,676,002 (2,791,934) 4,022,053 (4,091,210)

 Th e eff ective interest rates at balance sheet date of the debt securities held by the fund managers and the
period in which they mature or reprice are as follows:

Note 2009 2008

$ $

Fixed rate

Maturing in less than 1 year 70,570,082 32,577,211

Maturing between 1 to 5 years 114,451,335 94,550,314

Maturing in more than 5 years 110,371,023 123,335,217

Floating rate

Repricing in less than 3 months 60,758,548 66,564,335

Repricing between 3 to 6 months 6,743,733 2,031,458

Repricing in more than 6 months - 302,556

7 362,894,721  319,361,091

Eff ective interest rates 0.27% - 12.50% 0.00% - 9.13%

FS33

Th e Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore
Financial statements

Year ended 31 December 2009

(c) Foreign exchange risk

 Th e Authority invests in fi nancial instruments and enters into transactions denominated in currencies
other than its functional currency. Consequently, the Authority is exposed to risks that the exchange rate
of its currency relative to other foreign currencies may change in a manner that has an adverse eff ect on
the value of that portion of the Authority’s assets or liabilities denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency.

 Th e quoted equity securities managed by fund managers denominated in currencies other than the

[…]

Authority’s functional currency comprise the following:

2009 2008

$ $

US Dollars 166,588,282 183,028,344

Euro 83,679,050 19,198,567

Sterling Pounds 3,237,442 4,064,062

Australian Dollars 29,364,814 11,203,700

Ringgit Malaysia 3,923,912 3,388,261

Nowegian Kroger 3,817,305 2,139,458

Swedish Krona - 1,866,173

Various other foreign currencies 11,418,620 5,158,626

302,029,425 230,047,191

FS34

Th e Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore
Financial statements

Year ended 31 December 2009

 Cash and cash equivalents managed by fund managers denominated in currencies other than the
Authority’s functional currency comprise:

2009 2008

$ $

US Dollars 15,087,073 4,127,559

Euro 1,678,383 4,650,720

Various other foreign currencies 5,200,622 1,229,302

21,966,078 10,007,581

 Available-for-sale equity securities, managed by fund managers

 At the balance sheet date, if there is a +/-5% movement in exchange rates relative to the Singapore dollar,
with all other variables held constant and assuming that the equity securities are not impaired, the increase/
(decrease) in the fair value of equity securities in other comprehensive income and presented as fair value
reserve in statement of changes in reserve would be as follows:

2009 2008

+5%
scenario

-5%
scenario

+5%
scenario

-5%
scenario

$ $ $ $

Other comprehensive income and
presented in fair value reserve in statement
of changes in reserve 8,793,254 (8,793,254) 4,514,918 (4,514,918)

 Available-for-sale monetary assets

 At the balance sheet date, if there is a +/-5% movement in exchange rates relative to the Singapore dollar,
with all other variables held constant, the increase/(decrease) in the fair value of monetary assets in income
and expenditure would be as follows:

2009 2008

+5%
scenario

-5%
scenario

+5%
scenario

-5%
scenario

$ $ $ $

Managed by fund managers

Debt securities 15,101,471 (15,101,471) 11,675,894 (11,675,894)

Derivatives (futures and swaps) - - (3,785,148) 3,785,148

Cash and cash equivalents 1,098,304 (1,098,304) 500,379 (500,379)

Forward foreign exchange purchases (net)
and payables on purchase of fi nancial
instruments (20,856,279) 20,856,279 (14,985,330) 14,985,330

(4,656,504) 4,656,504 (6,594,205) 6,594,205

Cash and cash equivalents,
managed internally 93,013 (93,013) 159,565 (159,565)

(4,563,491) 4,563,491 (6,434,640) 6,434,640

FS35

Th e Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore
Financial statements

Year ended 31 December 2009

 Fair value hierarchy

 Th e table below analyses fi nancial instruments carried at fair values, by valuation method. Th e diff erent
levels have been defi ned as follows:

 • Level 1:  quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

 • Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or
  liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices)

 • Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable